
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 

***** 
 

 
STATE OF NEVADA ex rel. BOARD 
OF PHARMACY, a public entity of the 
State of Nevada, 
 

Appellant, 
 
     vs. 
 
CANNABIS EQUITY AND 
INCLUSION COMMUNITY (CEIC), a 
domestic nonprofit corporation; 
ANTOINE POOLE, an individual, 
 
 

Respondent.   

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Supreme Ct. Case No. 85756 
 

Eighth Judicial District Court  
Case No.   A-22-851232-W 

Dept. No. 15 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF FILING TRANSCRIPT REQUEST  

 Pursuant to NRAP 9, Appellants have filed a transcript request in the district 

court. A copy is attached as Exhibit A. 

 DATED: January 23, 2023. 

 
By:        

Brett Kandt (Bar No. 5384) 
General Counsel 
Peter K. Keegan (Bar. No. 12237) 
General Counsel 
775-850-1440 
Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant 

 
 
 

 

 

Electronically Filed
Jan 23 2023 02:03 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 85756   Document 2023-02129



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am an employee of the State of Nevada, Board of Pharmacy 

and that on the 23rd day of January 2023 I filed the foregoing Request for 

Transcript of Proceedings with the Nevada Supreme Court Electronic-Filing 

System. Parties are registered users and will be served via this Court’s 

Electronic Filing System. 

Sadmira Ramic, Esq.  
Christopher M. Peterson, Esq.  
Sophia Romero, Esq.  
American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada  
601 South Rancho Drive, Suite B-11  
Las Vegas, NV 89106  
Email: ramic@aclunv.org  

 peterson@aclunv.org  
 romero@aclunv.org  

 Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs 
 

             
Peter Keegan 
General Counsel 
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:ramic@aclunv.org
mailto:peterson@aclunv.org
mailto:romero@aclunv.org


 
EXHIBIT A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 



 

Page 1 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

REQT 
BRETT KANDT (Bar No. 5384) 
   General Counsel 
   bkandt@pharmacy.nv.gov  
PETER K. KEEGAN (Bar No. 12237) 
   General Counsel 
   p.keegan@pharmacy.nv.gov 

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy 
985 Damonte Ranch Parkway – Suite 206 
Reno, NV 89521 
775.850.1440 – Telephone 
Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant 

 

DISTRICT COURT OF  

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 
CANNABIS EQUITY AND INCLUSION 
COMMUNITY (CEIC), a domestic 
nonprofit corporation; ANTOINE POOLE, 
an individual, 
 

Petitioners/Plaintiffs, 
 
     vs. 
 
STATE OF NEVADA ex rel. BOARD OF 
PHARMACY, a public entity of the State 
of Nevada 
 

Respondent/Defendant.   

  
 
Case No.   A-22-851232-W 
 
Dept. No. 15 
 
 
 

 
REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPTS OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
TO:  Matthew Yarbrough, Eighth Judicial District Court, Department 15 
 Court Recorder 
 

Michelle Ramsey, Eighth Judicial District Court 
Senior Court Recorder/Transcriber Supervisor  

 

 Respondent/ Defendant State of Nevada ex rel. Board of Pharmacy, hereby requests 

preparation of the transcripts before the district court, as follows:  

• Judge or Officer Hearing the Proceedings:  Honorable Joe Hardy, Dept. 15 

Case Number: A-22-851232-W

Electronically Filed
1/23/2023 11:48 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT



 

Page 2 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

• Specific Individual Dates of the Proceedings for which transcripts are requested: 

(1) July 13, 2022, proceeding on Respondent/Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss 

for Lack of Jurisdiction and Failure to State a Claim; and 

(2) January 9, 2023, proceeding on Petitioner’s Motion for Attorney Fees and 

Costs as well as January 9, 2023, proceeding on Respondent/Defendant’s 

Motion to Stay Judgment and Order Pending Appeal. 

• Specific Portions for the transcript being requested: Entire transcripts 

• Number of copies requested:     3  

Appellant requests one original, to be filed with the district court, and three certified 

copies (one for the ordering party, one for the Respondent, and one for the appendix) to 

be produced of the July 13, 2022, and the January 9, 2023, proceedings on an expedited 

basis – preferably within 4 days. 

The transcript of the September 14, 2022, proceedings on Petitioner’s Petitioner for 

Writ of Mandamus to Compel the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to Remove Cannabis 

and Other Cannabis Derivatives From Nevada Administrative Code § 453.510 as 

Schedule I Substances and Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief has already 

been requested and paid for by Appellant. The transcript of the September 14, 2022, 

proceedings was filed with the District Court on November 10, 2022, and a copy was 

served upon Respondents.  

Once invoices for the fees associated with the preparation and filing of said 

transcripts are provided, counsel for the Appellant will submit payment as instructed. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / /  



 

Page 3 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

I hereby certify that on January 23, 2023, I ordered the transcripts for the 

proceedings identified above from the court reporter named above and paid the required 

deposit.  

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030 I affirm that this document does not contain personal 

information. 
 DATED: January 23, 2023. 

 
By:  /s/ Peter Keegan   

Brett Kandt (Bar No. 5384) 
General Counsel 
Peter K. Keegan (Bar. No. 12237) 
General Counsel 
775-850-1440 
Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 4 of 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am an employee of the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, and that on 

this 23rd day of January 2023, I served a true and correct copy of the Request for 

Transcripts of Proceedings by electronic service though the Court’s electronic filing 

system to the following: 
 
Sadmira Ramic, Esq. 
Christopher M. Peterson, Esq. 
Sophia Romero, Esq. 
American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada 
601 South Rancho Drive, Suite B-11 
Las Vegas, NV 89106 
Email:  ramic@aclunv.org 
   peterson@aclunv.org 
   romero@aclunv.org 
Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs 

 
 I further certify that I served a true and correct copy of the Requests for Transcripts 

of Proceedings by mailing a copy via first class mail, postage fully prepaid thereon, and by 

emailing courtesy copies to the following: 
 
 Matthew Yarbrough, Court Reporter 
 Eighth Judicial District Court  

Department 15 
 200 Lewis Avenue 
 Las Vegas, NV 89155 
 Email:  yarbroughm@clarkcountycourts.us 
  

Michelle Ramsey, Senior Court Reporter/Transcriber Supervisor 
 Eighth Judicial District Court  
 200 Lewis Avenue 
 Las Vegas, NV 89155 
 Email:  ramseym@clarkcountycourts.us 

 
 

 /s/ Peter Keegan           
PETER KEEGAN 
General Counsel 
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy 


	Case No. A-22-851232-W - Cannabis Equity Inclusion Community v. NV Board of Pharmacy - Transcript Request - Filed 1.23.2023.pdf
	Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant
	I certify that I am an employee of the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, and that on this 23rd day of January 2023, I served a true and correct copy of the Request for Transcripts of Proceedings by electronic service though the Court’s electronic filing...



