IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA ex rel. BOARD OF PHARMACY, a public entity of the State of Nevada,

Appellant,

VS.

CANNABIS EQUITY AND INCLUSION COMMUNITY (CEIC), a domestic nonprofit corporation; ANTOINE POOLE, an individual,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed Jan 23 2023 02:03 PM Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Ct. Case No. 85756

Eighth Judicial District Court Case No. A-22-851232-W Dept. No. 15

NOTICE OF FILING TRANSCRIPT REQUEST

Pursuant to NRAP 9, Appellants have filed a transcript request in the district court. A copy is attached as Exhibit A.

By:_

DATED: January 23, 2023.

Brett Kandt (Bar No. 5384)

General Counsel

Peter K. Keegan (Bar. No. 12237)

General Counsel 775-850-1440

Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I am an employee of the State of Nevada, Board of Pharmacy and that on the 23rd day of January 2023 I filed the foregoing Request for Transcript of Proceedings with the Nevada Supreme Court Electronic-Filing System. Parties are registered users and will be served via this Court's Electronic Filing System.

Sadmira Ramic, Esq. Christopher M. Peterson, Esq. Sophia Romero, Esq. American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada 601 South Rancho Drive, Suite B-11 Las Vegas, NV 89106

Email: ramic@aclunv.org
romero@aclunv.org
romero@aclunv.org

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

Peter Keegan

General Counsel

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

1/23/2023 11:48 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT REQT 1 BRETT KANDT (Bar No. 5384) General Counsel 2 bkandt@pharmacy.nv.gov PETER K. KEEGAN (Bar No. 12237) 3 General Counsel p.keegan@pharmacy.nv.gov 4 Nevada State Board of Pharmacy 5 985 Damonte Ranch Parkway – Suite 206 Reno, NV 89521 6 775.850.1440 - Telephone Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant 7 8 DISTRICT COURT OF 9 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 10 CANNABIS EQUITY AND INCLUSION COMMUNITY (CEIC), a domestic 11 Case No. A-22-851232-W nonprofit corporation; ANTOINE POOLE, 12 an individual, Dept. No. 15 13 Petitioners/Plaintiffs, 14 VS. 15 STATE OF NEVADA ex rel. BOARD OF PHARMACY, a public entity of the State 16 of Nevada 17 Respondent/Defendant. 18 REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPTS OF PROCEEDINGS 19 20 TO: Matthew Yarbrough, Eighth Judicial District Court, Department 15 21 Court Recorder 22 Michelle Ramsey, Eighth Judicial District Court 23 Senior Court Recorder/Transcriber Supervisor 24 25 Respondent/ Defendant State of Nevada ex rel. Board of Pharmacy, hereby requests 26 preparation of the transcripts before the district court, as follows: 27 Judge or Officer Hearing the Proceedings: Honorable Joe Hardy, Dept. 15 28

Electronically Filed

Page 1 of 4

Case Number: A-22-851232-W

• Specific Individual Dates of the Proceedings for which transcripts are requested:

(1) July 13, 2022, proceeding on Respondent/Defendant's Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction and Failure to State a Claim; and

(2) January 9, 2023, proceeding on Petitioner's Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs as well as January 9, 2023, proceeding on Respondent/Defendant's Motion to Stay Judgment and Order Pending Appeal.

• Specific Portions for the transcript being requested: Entire transcripts

• Number of copies requested: 3

Appellant requests one original, to be filed with the district court, and three certified copies (one for the ordering party, one for the Respondent, and one for the appendix) to be produced of the July 13, 2022, and the January 9, 2023, proceedings on an expedited basis – preferably within 4 days.

The transcript of the September 14, 2022, proceedings on Petitioner's Petitioner for Writ of Mandamus to Compel the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy to Remove Cannabis and Other Cannabis Derivatives From Nevada Administrative Code § 453.510 as Schedule I Substances and Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief has already been requested and paid for by Appellant. The transcript of the September 14, 2022, proceedings was filed with the District Court on November 10, 2022, and a copy was served upon Respondents.

Once invoices for the fees associated with the preparation and filing of said transcripts are provided, counsel for the Appellant will submit payment as instructed.

///

23 | | / / /

17

18

19

20

21

22

24 | | / / /

25 | | / / /

26 | / / /

27 | | / /

28 | | / / /

I hereby certify that on January 23, 2023, I ordered the transcripts for the proceedings identified above from the court reporter named above and paid the required deposit.

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030 I affirm that this document does not contain personal information.

DATED: January 23, 2023.

By: /s/ Peter Keegan

Brett Kandt (Bar No. 5384)

General Counsel

Peter K. Keegan (Bar. No. 12237)

General Counsel

775-850-1440

Attorneys for Respondent/Defendant

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I certify that I am an employee of the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, and that on
3	this 23rd day of January 2023, I served a true and correct copy of the Request for
4	Transcripts of Proceedings by electronic service though the Court's electronic filing
5	system to the following:
6	Sadmira Ramic, Esq.
7	Christopher M. Peterson, Esq.
8	Sophia Romero, Esq. American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada
9	601 South Rancho Drive, Suite B-11 Las Vegas, NV 89106
10	Email: ramic@aclunv.org
11	<u>peterson@aclunv.org</u> romero@aclunv.org
12	romero@aclunv.org Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs
13	I further certify that I served a true and correct copy of the Requests for Transcripts
14	of Proceedings by mailing a copy via first class mail, postage fully prepaid thereon, and by
15	emailing courtesy copies to the following:
16	Matthew Yarbrough, Court Reporter
17	Eighth Judicial District Court
18	Department 15 200 Lewis Avenue
19	Las Vegas, NV 89155 Email: <u>yarbroughm@clarkcountycourts.us</u>
20	
21	Michelle Ramsey, Senior Court Reporter/Transcriber Supervisor Eighth Judicial District Court
22	200 Lewis Avenue
23	Las Vegas, NV 89155 Email: <u>ramseym@clarkcountycourts.us</u>
$_{24}$	
25	/s/ Peter Keegan
$_{26}$	PETER KEEGAN General Counsel
27	Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
	\mathbf{I}

28